

No. 25-1705, 25-1706

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

DINNER TABLE ACTION; FOR OUR FUTURE; ALEX TITCOMB,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in the official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in the official capacity as Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; BETH N. AHEARN, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; AARON M. FREY, in the official capacity as Attorney General of Maine; SARAH E. LECLAIRE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,
Defendants-Appellants,

EQUAL CITIZENS; CARA MCCORMICK; PETER MCCORMICK; RICHARD A. BENNETT,
Defendants.

DINNER TABLE ACTION; FOR OUR FUTURE; ALEX TITCOMB,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EQUAL CITIZENS; CARA MCCORMICK; PETER MCCORMICK; RICHARD A. BENNETT,
Defendants-Appellants,

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in the official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission

on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in the official capacity as Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; BETH N. AHEARN, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; AARON M. FREY, in the official capacity as Attorney General of Maine; SARAH E. LECLAIRE, in the official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine,
Case No. 1:24-cv-00430-KFW (Karen Frink Wolf, J.)

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL***

Megan P. McAllen
Kevin P. Hancock
Erin Chlopak
Samantha J. Perlman
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Limiting Contributions to Super PACs Is a Constitutionally Permissible Means of Preventing Actual and Apparent Quid Pro Quo Corruption	4
A. The Act Is Supported by Valid—and Compelling— Anticorruption Interests that the District Court Failed to Credit	5
B. The Corruptive Potential of Unlimited Contributions to Super PACs Is Amply Borne Out by the Empirical Record and Experience Since 2010	10
II. The Act Is Independently Justified Because It Prevents the Appearance of Corruption and Promotes Public Faith in Self-Government.....	19
A. Preventing the Appearance of Corruption Is a Compelling Governmental Interest in Its Own Right	21
B. The Public’s Perception of Corruption Directly Affects the Strength and Vitality of American Democracy	23
C. Maine’s Interest in Avoiding the Appearance of Corruption Is Confirmed in the Evidentiary Record	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Pub. Offs. Comm’n v. Patrick</i> , 494 P.3d 53 (Alaska 2021).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 7, 19, 21, 26
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	7
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	22
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 7, 8
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	7, 20
<i>New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3, 4, 20, 21, 29
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	22
<i>Republican Party of Louisiana v. FEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017)	7
<i>Republican Party of Louisiana v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016)	7
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 5, 6, 10, 19

Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....5

United States v. Householder, No. 1:20-cr-77,
2023 WL 24090 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 3, 2023) (unpublished).....14

United States v. Lindberg, No. 5:19-cr-22, 2020 WL 520948 (W.D.N.C. Jan.
31, 2020) (unpublished).....12

United States v. Menendez, 132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015).....12

United States v. Menendez, 291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018).....12

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)23

Wisconsin Right to Life State PAC v. Barland, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....5

Statutes:

52 U.S.C. § 30125 11

Other Authorities:

About, CLC, <https://campaignlegal.org/about> (last visited Oct. 29, 2025) 1

Ames Alexander, *Watch secretly recorded videos from the bribery sting that targeted Durham billionaire*, *The Charlotte Observer* (Mar. 10, 2020),
<https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/local/article241043236.html> 12

Brennan Center for Justice, *National Survey: Super PACs, Corruption, and Democracy* (2012), <https://perma.cc/X6UJ-GJQ9>25

CLC, *New York Times Report on Canadian CEO Barry Zekelman Prompts Two CLC Complaints* (May 24, 2019), <https://perma.cc/ED2E-H2KK>..... 16

CLC, *Trump’s Corrupt Transactions: How the 47th President Has Brazenly Traded Official Benefits for Personal and Political Gain* (Oct. 15, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/6N7V-8QPR> 17

Christopher T. Robertson et al., *The Appearance and the Reality of Quid Pro Quo Corruption: An Empirical Investigation*, 8 *J. of Legal Analysis* 375 (2016), <https://academic.oup.com/jla/article/8/2/375/2502553>.....22, 27

Contribution limits for 2025-2026, FEC (Jan. 2025),
<https://perma.cc/XY62-69GQ>..... 10

Craig Gustafson & Susan Shroder, *Feds: Illegal money funneled to SD
pols*, The San Diego Union-Tribune (Jan. 21, 2014), [https://web.
archive.org/web/20140122053336/http://www.utsandiego.com/news/
2014/jan/21/feds-illegal-money-funneled-to-san-diego/#article-copy](https://web.archive.org/web/20140122053336/http://www.utsandiego.com/news/2014/jan/21/feds-illegal-money-funneled-to-san-diego/#article-copy)..... 17

Dave Maass, *New Dumanis super PAC backed by Mexican businessman*,
San Diego City Beat (May 23, 2012), [https://web.archive.org/web/
20140128114550/http://www.sdcitybeat.com/sandiego/blog-914-new-
dumanis-super-pac-backed-by-mexican-businessman.html](https://web.archive.org/web/20140128114550/http://www.sdcitybeat.com/sandiego/blog-914-new-dumanis-super-pac-backed-by-mexican-businessman.html)..... 17

*Donor and consultant convicted again of trying to bribe North Carolina’s
insurance commissioner*, AP News (May 16, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/8VZN-ESDH>..... 13

Douglas M. Spencer & Alexander G. Theodoridis, “*Appearance of
Corruption*”: *Linking Public Opinion and Campaign Finance Reform*,
19 Election L. J. 510 (2020) 24

FEC, *Factual & Legal Analysis and Conciliation Agreement (MUR 7613)
(Zekelman Industries, Inc.)*, <https://perma.cc/A2SP-Q9JS> 16

*Former Puerto Rico Gov. Wanda Vázquez pleads guilty to campaign
finance violation*, AP News (Aug. 27, 2025), [https://perma.cc/H6XW-
TQ4W](https://perma.cc/H6XW-TQ4W) 15

Frances Robles, *Former Puerto Rico Governor Arrested on Corruption
Charges*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 4, 2022), [https://www.nytimes.com/
2022/08/04/us/puerto-rico-wanda-vasquez-arrest.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2022/08/04/us/puerto-rico-wanda-vasquez-arrest.html) 15

Fred Wertheimer, *The Case for Ending Individual-Candidate Super PACs*,
Democracy 21 (Feb. 26, 2019), <https://perma.cc/W2CL-V5EJ> 6

Indictment, United States v. Vázquez-Garced, No. 3:22-cr-342 (D.P.R. Aug.
3, 2022) 13

John Hudson, *Feds: Mexican Tycoon Exploited Super PACs to Influence
U.S. Elections*, FP (Feb. 11, 2014), <https://foreignpolicy.com/2014/02/>

[11/feds-mexican-tycoon-exploited-super-pacs-to-influence-u-s-elections](#)17

Judgment, *United States v. Householder*, No. 1:20-cr-77 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2023), ECF No. 288.....14

Matt Corley, *These criminal prosecutions show what Citizens United got wrong about corruption*, CREW (Mar. 19, 2024), <https://www.citizensforethics.org/reports-investigations/crew-investigations/these-criminal-prosecutions-show-what-citizens-united-got-wrong-about-corruption/>13

Matthew DeBell & Shanto Iyengar, *Campaign Contributions, Independent Expenditures, and the Appearance of Corruption: Public Opinion vs. the Supreme Court’s Assumptions*, 20 Election L. J. 286 (2021).....25

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, S. Dist. of Cal., Mexican Businessman Jose Susumo Azano Matsura Sentenced for Trying to Buy Himself a Mayor (Oct. 27, 2017), <https://perma.cc/4EA6-B8ET>16

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, S. Dist. of N.Y., Lev Parnas Sentenced to 20 Months in Prison for Campaign Finance, Wire Fraud, and False Statements Offenses (June 29, 2022), <https://perma.cc/W9XM-5FPM>16

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, S. Dist. of Ohio, Jury convicts former Ohio House Speaker, former chair of Ohio Republican Party of participating in racketeering conspiracy (Mar. 9, 2023), <https://perma.cc/83T6-NM68>14

Pew Research Center, *The Public, the Political System and American Democracy* (2018), <https://perma.cc/4HHV-L7K5>26

Rebecca L. Brown & Andrew D. Martin, *Rhetoric and Reality: Testing the Harm of Campaign Spending*, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1066 (2015).....24

Sealed Indictment, *United States v. Parnas*, 1:19-cr-00725 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2019).....16

Stephen R. Weissman, *The SpeechNow Case and the Real World of Campaign Finance, Free Speech for People Issue Report 2016-02 (Oct. 2016)*, <https://perma.cc/7LQL-XF65> 11

Todd Paulson & David Schultz, *Bucking Buckley: Voter Attitudes, Tobacco Money, and Campaign Contribution Corruption in Minnesota Politics*, 19 *Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol’y* 449 (1998).....26
